resulting in an immaterial net change in insurance contract liabilities. Where

underlying guarantees may limit the ability to pass all of this experience

back to the policyholder, the impact of this non-adjustability impacting

shareholder earnings is reflected in the impact of changes in best estimate

assumptions above.

RISK MANAGEMENT
Insurance risk Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs

and that there are large deviations between expected and actual actuarial

assumptions, including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense

variations and investment returns.

Lifeco is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract

liabilities. Lifeco’s objective is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these

contracts through product design, product and geographical diversification,

the implementation of its underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the

use of reinsurance arrangements.

The following table provides information about Lifeco’s insurance contract liabilities’ sensitivities to Lifeco management’s best estimate of the approximate

impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine Lifeco’s liability associated with these contracts.

IMPAC T ON NET EARNINGS

2014 2013

Mortality – 2% increase (238) (217)

Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease (272) (272)

Morbidity – 5% adverse change (220) (208)

Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve

1% increase – –

1% decrease – –

Change in range of interest rates

1% increase 41 12

1% decrease (383) (322)

Change in equity markets

10% increase 34 34

10% decrease (113) (150)

Change in best estimate returns for equities

1% increase 355 353

1% decrease (372) (392)

Expenses – 5% increase (99) (76)

Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change (568) (466)

NOTE 12  INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

POWER FINANCIAL CORPORATION�2014 ANNUAL REPORT 75

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance risk before and after reinsurance

by geographic region is described below.

2014 2013

DECEMBER 31
GROSS

LIABILIT Y
REINSURANCE

ASSETS NET
GROSS

LIABILIT Y
REINSURANCE

ASSETS NET

Canada 59,275 676 58,599 55,005 389 54,616

United States 32,973 245 32,728 28,375 249 28,126

Europe 53,807 4,230 49,577 48,683 4,432 44,251

146,055 5,151 140,904 132,063 5,070 126,993

[…]

Goodwill and intangible assets 10,158 1,828 2,400 14,386

Total assets 143,141 64,529 134,012 341,682

Total revenues 15,211 5,231 8,388 28,830

NOTE 32  SEGMENTED INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

POWER FINANCIAL CORPORATION�2014 ANNUAL REPORT 111

NOTE 33  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, Lifeco corrected an error that occurred in 2008 that resulted

from the impairment charge recorded against the goodwill associated with

the Putnam acquisition. Specifically, Lifeco’s tax a�ected the entire goodwill

impairment charge when there was a permanent di�erence between the tax

accounting value and the tax book value. The nature of this error is such that

it was not material to the period to which it relates; however, correcting the

error in the year ended December 31, 2014 would have distorted net earnings.

The Corporation corrected the error by decreasing equity at January 1, 2013.

The Corporation corrected the error retrospectively which resulted in the impact to the following amounts previously reported at:

AS AT JANUARY 1, 20 13 AS AT DECEMBER 31, 20 13

AMOUNT
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
PRIOR PERIOD

ADJUSTMENT
RESTATED
BAL ANCE

AMOUNT
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
PRIOR PERIOD

ADJUSTMENT
RESTATED
BAL ANCE

ASSETS

Deferred tax assets 1,223 (158) 1,065 1,240 (29) 1,211

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 1,018 – 1,018 1,079 140 1,219

EQUITY

Retained earnings 11,201 (119) 11,082 12,204 (119) 12,085

Reserves–other comprehensive income (loss) [1] (667) 7 (660) 338 (1) 337

Non-controlling interest 10,102 (46) 10,056 10,990 (49) 10,941

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Total comprehensive income 4,323 (11) 4,312

[1] The adjustments to other comprehensive income (loss) and to total comprehensive income arise from unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses) on translation of
foreign operations.

The adjustment had no impact on net earnings or earnings per share for the periods presented within these financial statements.

112 POWER FINANCIAL CORPORATION�2014 ANNUAL REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF POWER FINANCIAL CORPORATION

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Power Financial Corporation, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as

at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, and the consolidated statements of earnings, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in